

No. 22-11036

**In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
For the Fifth Circuit**

In the Matter of Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Debtor.

**The Charitable DAF Fund, L.P.; CLO Holdco, Limited; Mark Patrick;
Sbaiti & Company, P.L.L.C.; Mazin A. Sbaiti; Jonathan Bridges,**

Appellants,

v.

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Appellee.

In the Matter of Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Debtor.

James Dondero,

Appellant,

v.

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Appellee.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division**
Honorable Brantley Starr, United States District Judge
No. 3:21-cv-01974-X

BRIEF OF APPELLANT JAMES DONDERO



193405423020600000000019

Jeffrey S. Levinger

jlevinger@levingerpc.com

J. Carl Cecere (of counsel)

ccecere@cecerepc.com

Levinger PC

1700 Pacific Ave., Suite 2390

Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: 214-855-6817

Facsimile: 214-817-4509

Attorneys for Appellant

James Dondero

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Personsi

Request for Oral Argument..... iii

Table of Authoritiesvi

Issues Presentedxi

Introduction 1

Statement of the Case.....2

I. Factual History.....2

 A. Highland and the UCC seek to squeeze out Dondero and have him replaced by one of Highland’s independent directors, James Seery. ..3

 B. The Bankruptcy Court enacts gatekeeping orders that require any “entity” to obtain Bankruptcy Court permission before “commenc[ing] or “pursu[ing]” claims against Seery.....4

 C. DAF and CLO Holdco challenge the HarbourVest Settlement in the Highland District Court Action.4

 D. DAF seeks District Court approval to add Seery to the Highland District Court Action.5

II. Procedural History6

A. Highland pursues contempt sanctions for the Seery Motion—but not against Dondero.....6

B. Highland shifts its focus to Dondero.8

C. The Bankruptcy Court improperly holds Dondero in contempt for “sparking” DAF’s attempt to bring an action against Seery.11

D. The District Court largely affirms the Bankruptcy Court’s contempt order, while supporting it with a new and invalid rationale.13

Summary of the Argument.....	14
Argument.....	18
I. Standard of Review.....	18
II. The contempt order against Dondero must be reversed because he never received the notice that Due Process requires before being sanctioned for contempt.....	18
III. The contempt order against Dondero must also be reversed because he did not violate the gatekeeping order.	23
IV. The amount of the contempt sanction—\$239,655—is excessive and impermissible.....	32
A. The award vastly exceeds what is necessary to compensate Highland for the legal fees occasioned by an alleged violation of the gatekeeping order.....	32
B. The contempt sanction is impermissibly punitive.	34
C. The amount of the contempt sanction is also unreasonable.	36
Conclusion	38
Certificate of Service	39
Certificate Regarding Privacy Redactions and Virus Scanning.....	39
Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limit	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alberti v. Klevenhagen,
46 F.3d 1347 (5th Cir. 1996).....36

Black v. SettlePou, P.C.,
732 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2013).....36

Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen v. United States,
411 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1969).....20

Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London v. C.A. Turner Constr. Co.,
112 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 1997).....24

Clark v. Boynton,
362 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1966).....33

Cook v. Ochsner Found. Hosp.,
559 F.2d 270 (5th Cir. 1977).....34

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmax Corp.,
496 U.S. 384 (1990)18

Dole Fresh Fruit Co. v. United Banana Co.,
821 F.2d 106 (2d Cir. 1987).....21

Drummond Co. v. Dist. 20, United Mine Workers,
598 F.2d 381 (5th Cir.1979).....18

Gompers v. Buck’s Stove & Range Co.,
221 U.S. 418 (1911)32

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co v. Haegar,
581 U.S. 101 (2017).....32

Hornbeck Offshore Servs., L.L.C. v. Salazar,
713 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2013).....18

In re Bradley,
588 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009).....18

In re Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.,
 No. 20-03190-sgj11, 2021 WL 2326350 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. June 7, 2021)2, 3

In re Hipp, Inc.,
 895 F.2d 1503 (5th Cir. 1990).....32

In re Oliver,
 333 U.S. 257 (1948)19

Lamar Fin. Corp. v. Adams,
 918 F.2d 564 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 34, 35

Matter of Skyport Glob. Commc’ns, Inc.,
 661 F. App’x 835 (5th Cir. 2016) (per curiam)34

Oaks of Mid City Resident Council v. Sebelius,
 723 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2013).....29

Orduna S.A. v. Zen–Noh Grain Corp.,
 913 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1990).....31

Payne v. Univ. of S. Miss.,
 681 F. App’x 384 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam)37

Petroleos Mexicanos v. Crawford Enters., Inc.,
 826 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1987).....x, 36

Pigrenet v. Boland Marine & Mfg. Co.,
 631 F.2d 1190 (5th Cir. 1980).....31

Ravango Americas L.L.C. v. Vinmar Int’l Ltd.,
 832 F. App’x 249 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)32

Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB,
 324 U.S. 9 (1945)25

Remington Rand Corp.-Delaware v. Bus. Sys., Inc.,
 830 F.2d 1256 (3d Cir. 1987).....19

Roussell v. Brinker Intern., Inc.,
 441 F. App’x 222 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam)37

Travelhost, Inc. v. Blandford,
68 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 23, 25, 28

Waste Mgmt. of Wash., Inc. v. Kattler,
776 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 19, 20

Wegner v. Standard Insurance,
129 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 1997).....37

Rules

5TH CIR. R. 28.2.3 iii

FED. R. BANK. P. 706525

FED. R. CIV. P. 6525

FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d)(2)(A)-(C).....25

FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d)(2)(B)30

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 18-b(2).....5

28 U.S.C. § 157(a)-(b)x

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A).....x

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(O).....x

28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....x

28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1).....x

28 U.S.C. § 1291x

28 U.S.C. § 1292x

28 U.S.C. § 1331x

28 U.S.C. § 1334(a)x

Other Authorities

11A WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE
§ 2956 (3d ed.).....25
